Newsday/Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
October 2 - 6, 2022
993 Long Island Registered Voters
MOE +/- 3.8%

Q1. Is Long Island on the right track or is it headed in the wrong direction?

County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Right track 41% 45% 38% 43% 41% 52% 35% 35% 45% 46% 39% | 39% | 44% 48% 31% 40% 48% 50% 42% 41% 42% 36% 49% 43% 42% 40% 43%
Wrong direction 43% 38% 48% 44% | 42% 28% 53% 55% 37% | 34% | 52% | 45% | 30% | 40% 61% 47% 27% 35% 42% 44% 48% 45% 33% 37% 45% 40% 45%
Don't know/No opinion 15% 17% 14% 14% 17% 20% 12% 11% 18% 20% 10% | 16% | 26% 13% 8% 14% 24% 16% 15% 15% 11% 18% 19% 20% 13% 20% 12%
Q2. Is New York State on the right track or is it headed in the wrong direction?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Right track 38% 39% 37% 32% 44% 48% 28% 35% 41% 64% 15% | 31% | 76% 37% 9% 37% 58% 34% 32% 43% 27% 36% 45% 57% 36% 37% 40%
Wrong direction 54% 52% 56% 59% | 49% 41% 66% 58% 52% 29% | 81% | 56% | 19% [ 52% 86% 57% 30% 55% 57% 51% 67% 53% 42% 35% 52% 54% 53%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 12% 6% 8% 7% 8% 4% 12% 5% 11% 5% 6% 12% 11% 12% 6% 6% 12% 13% 8% 11% 10% 7%
Q3. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Right track 27% 27% 27% 27% 28% 31% 21% 24% 31% 44% 11% | 22% | 45% 30% 8% 23% 53% 26% 25% 29% 21% 29% 31% 35% 26% 32% 26%
Wrong direction 65% 65% 65% 68% | 63% 62% 75% 66% 60% | 46% | 84% | 70% | 43% | 62% 88% 69% 41% 67% 67% 64% 74% 60% 60% 57% 65% 61% 67%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 8% 7% 5% 10% 7% 4% 10% 9% 9% 5% 8% 12% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 11% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7%
Q4. Thinking about the state of our democracy, are you optimistic or pessimistic about the future of our country?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Very optimistic 10% 12% 9% 10% 10% 6% 10% 10% 12% 12% 9% 11% 9% 11% 10% 8% 18% 8% 10% 10% 9% 13% 6% 10% 6% 18% 8%
hat optimistic 26% 25% 26% 26% | 25% 24% 24% 26% 28% | 30% | 20% | 24% | 30% | 29% 17% 24% 33% 27% 27% 25% 22% 32% 28% 27% 31% 22% 26%
Total Optimisti 36% 37% 35% 36% | 35% | 30% | 34% | 36% | 40% | 42% | 29% | 35% | 39% | 40% 27% 32% 51% 35% 37% 35% 31% 45% 34% 37% 37% 40% 34%
h imistic 26% 24% 28% 26% | 26% 42% 19% 21% 21% | 31% | 23% | 22% | 33% | 27% 21% 29% 12% 25% 22% 29% 27% 21% 27% 29% 28% 22% 27%
Very imisti 34% 35% 32% 34% 34% 24% 41% 37% 36% 24% 44% | 38% | 24% 30% 47% 35% 30% 36% 35% 33% 37% 31% 33% 30% 34% 32% 35%
Total Pessimisti 60% 59% 60% 60% | 60% | 66% 60% | 58% | 57% | 55% | 67% | 60% | 57% | 57% 68% 64% 42% 61% 57% 62% 64% 52% 60% 59% 62% 54% 62%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 4%

Q5KEY. I'm going to read a few names of people in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person. (ROTATE Q5-Q8)
Q5. I’'m going to read a few names of people in public life and Id like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person. Joe Biden

County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic | Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 40% 43% 37% 31% | 49% 40% 33% 36% 50% | 73% 11% | 32% | 79% | 42% 7% 38% 62% 38% 31% 47% 29% 46% 58% 51% 39% 43% 41%
Unfavorable 55% 52% 59% 63% | 48% 50% 66% 59% | 49% 23% | 87% | 62% | 16% | 53% 91% 59% 30% 54% 63% 50% 68% 53% 38% 39% 54% 52% 55%
Don't know/Refi J 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 10% 1% 4% 1% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 2% 3% 8% 8% 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 10% 6% 5% 4%
Q6. I'm going to read a few names of people in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person. Donald Trump
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 39% 37% 41% 45% | 32% 26% 48% 44% 39% 9% 72% | 41% | 4% 33% 78% 44% 8% 35% 46% 33% 55% 37% 28% 14% 38% 35% 39%
Unfavorable 56% 57% 55% 49% | 63% 69% 46% 52% 56% | 90% | 22% | 50% | 96% | 62% 14% 52% 92% 56% 49% 62% 41% 59% 71% 78% 58% 60% 56%
Don't know/Refused 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 1% 5% 9% 1% 5% 8% 4% 0% 10% 5% 5% 4% 4% 1% 7% 4% 5% 5%
Q7. I'm going to read a few names of people in public life and 1'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person. Kathy Hochul
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 36% 39% 32% 28% | 44% 31% 30% 34% | 48% | 63% 10% | 30% | 64% | 39% 9% 35% 52% 34% 27% 42% 27% 46% 55% 39% 29% 40% 38%
Unfavorable 47% 46% 47% 54% | 39% 28% 58% 55% | 44% 17% | 78% | 50% | 14% | 43% 81% 50% 28% 40% 51% 43% 59% 40% 33% 32% 37% 41% 48%
Don't know/Refused 18% 15% 20% 18% 17% 41% 12% 11% 8% 19% 12% | 19% | 22% 18% 10% 15% 19% 26% 22% 14% 14% 14% 12% 29% 34% 19% 14%
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Q8. I'm going to read a few names of people in public life and 1'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person. Lee Zeldin
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 41% 38% 45% 47% 36% 23% 52% 51% 42% 11% 71% | 47% 8% 39% 74% 46% 20% 33% 44% 39% 58% 36% 26% 20% 29% 39% 44%
Unfavorable 39% 37% 41% 35% | 44% 41% 31% 37% | 48% | 67% 13% | 34% | 67% | 42% 11% 39% 59% 39% 34% 44% 27% 44% 61% 52% 37% 46% 39%
Don't know/Refused 20% 25% 15% 18% 20% 36% 17% 12% 10% 22% 16% | 19% | 25% 19% 15% 16% 21% 27% 22% 17% 15% 21% 12% 27% 34% 15% 18%
Q9. If the 2024 pr ntial election were held today, who would you vote for if the did. were:
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Joe Biden, the Democrat 43% 44% 42% 34% 53% 54% 31% 38% 51% 81% 11% | 33% | 85% 46% 7% 40% 79% 45% 38% 48% 30% 47% 60% 64% 53% 45% 43%
Donald Trump, the blican 44% 43% 45% 51% | 37% 32% 57% 50% | 41% 11% | 77% | 50% | 5% 41% 83% 49% 6% 44% 52% 38% 60% 39% 31% 22% 39% 42% 44%
Anoth did 5% 5% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 8% 1% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5%
Not going to vote 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 3% 8% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 1% 7% 4%
Q13KEY. On each of the following topics, who do you trust more to do what'’s right for people like you here on Long Island, the Democrats or the Republicans? (ROTATE Q13-Q18)
Q13. Economic issues including the cost of living
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic | Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
The Democrats 38% 41% 36% 30% | 47% 48% 28% 32% | 46% | 78% 9% 24% | 79% | 39% 8% 35% 68% 36% 37% 40% 23% 45% 57% 57% 50% 43% 37%
The i 55% 53% 57% 62% 48% 47% 67% 61% 47% 16% 87% | 68% | 14% 55% 89% 61% 22% 52% 56% 54% 73% 46% 38% 36% 42% 54% 57%
Don't Know/No Opinion 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 4% 9% 7% 7% 3% 4% 10% 11% 7% 6% 4% 9% 5% 7% 8% 3% 6%
Q14. Climate issues including energy policy
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic | Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
The Democrats 54% 55% 53% 45% | 64% 74% 46% 46% 53% | 88% 19% | 51% | 93% | 61% 14% 50% 80% 63% 47% 60% 40% 58% 65% 76% 55% 63% 54%
The i 38% 39% 38% 46% 30% 22% 44% 47% 41% 9% 71% | 40% 4% 32% 77% 44% 14% 29% 44% 33% 54% 30% 32% 18% 36% 32% 40%
Don't Know/No Opinion 8% 6% 9% 9% 6% 4% 10% 7% 6% 3% 10% 9% 3% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% 9% 6% 6% 12% 4% 6% 9% 5% 6%
Q15. Addressing the issue of abortion
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic | Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
The Democrats 57% 59% 55% 51% | 64% 75% 56% 49% 54% | 90% | 25% | 53% | 94% | 65% 17% 55% 80% 62% 52% 62% 43% 59% 74% 83% 59% 63% 58%
The Republi 32% 32% 32% 35% | 28% 20% 37% 38% 32% 6% 57% | 37% 2% 26% 67% 34% 16% 28% 36% 29% 46% 29% 20% 10% 30% 30% 32%
Don't Know/No Opinion 11% 9% 13% 13% 8% 5% 7% 13% 13% 4% 17% | 10% | 5% 9% 15% 11% 4% 10% 13% 9% 11% 12% 6% 7% 11% 7% 10%
Q16. Crime
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic | Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
The Democrats 33% 35% 30% 25% | 41% 42% 22% 27% | 42% | 68% 7% 18% | 76% | 29% 5% 32% 60% 29% 28% 37% 21% 35% 56% 47% 46% 37% 31%
The Republi 58% 56% 59% 66% | 50% 48% 71% 64% 51% | 24% | 89% | 69% | 12% | 63% 90% 61% 22% 61% 62% 55% 73% 53% 36% 42% 41% 53% 63%
Don't Know/No Opinion 9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 8% 8% 4% 13% | 12% 9% 4% 7% 19% 9% 10% 9% 6% 12% 8% 10% 12% 10% 6%
Q17. Gun policies
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
The Democrats 45% 48% 41% 37% | 53% 55% 31% 42% 50% | 81% 13% | 34% | 88% | 47% 8% 42% 76% 41% 36% 52% 32% 48% 64% 62% 46% 51% 45%
The Republi 47% 45% 49% 55% | 40% 40% 64% 50% | 41% 12% | 81% | 57% | 6% 46% 86% 51% 20% 49% 56% 41% 63% 43% 27% 30% 40% 43% 50%
Don't Know/No Opinion 8% 7% 9% 8% 7% 5% 5% 9% 9% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 9% 8% 8% 4% 9% 9% 8% 14% 7% 5%
Q18. Protecting our democracy
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
The Democrats 46% 48% 44% 35% 56% 59% 35% 40% 50% 82% 11% | 38% | 89% 48% 8% 42% 82% 45% 40% 50% 31% 49% 62% 68% 54% 48% 46%
The Republi 48% 47% 48% 55% | 40% 34% 60% 54% | 46% 13% | 84% | 53% | 5% 45% 88% 52% 12% 46% 53% 43% 63% 43% 33% 27% 40% 44% 50%
Don't Know/No Opinion 7% 5% 8% 9% 4% 7% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 9% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 8% 4%
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Q19. Do you think abortion should be always legal, mostly legal, mostly illegal, or always illegal?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Always legal 43% 46% 41% 35% 51% 54% 43% 41% 38% 67% 24% | 37% | 75% 44% 16% 41% 59% 50% 41% 45% 32% 42% 58% 59% 57% 45% 41%
Mostly legal 33% 34% 32% 37% | 29% 25% 36% 33% 36% 26% | 35% | 39% | 21% | 38% 35% 35% 26% 32% 33% 32% 36% 34% 29% 30% 20% 33% 37%
Total Legal 76% 80% 73% 72% 80% 79% 79% 74% 74% 93% | 59% | 76% | 96% 82% 51% 76% 85% 82% 74% 77% 68% 76% 87% 89% 77% 78% 78%
Mostly illegal 13% 11% 15% 15% 12% 13% 13% 13% 14% 3% 22% | 15% 2% 11% 27% 14% 8% 11% 14% 13% 18% 17% 9% 4% 10% 15% 13%
Always illegal 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 8% 3% 0% 2% 10% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 0% 3% 10% 2% 3%
Total lllegal 17% 15% 19% 19% | 15% | 17% 17% | 17% | 18% 4% 30% | 18% | 2% 13% 37% 18% 10% 14% 19% 16% 23% 21% 9% 7% 20% 17% 16%
Don't know/Refused 7% 6% 8% 8% 4% 4% 5% 9% 8% 3% 11% 6% 2% 5% 11% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 9% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6%
Q20. Will you vote only for didates in November who agree with you on abortion, or will you also vote for did. who disagree with you on abortion if you agree with them on other issues that matter to you?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Agree with you on abortion 42% 43% 41% 33% 51% 53% 33% 36% 47% 65% 24% | 33% | 70% 38% 27% 43% 53% 35% 40% 44% 34% 42% 56% 51% 54% 40% 41%
E;?::i::':;{;‘: on abortion if agree with them on other | .. | o 47% | 57% | 41% | 42% | 56% | 56% | 43% | 28% | 63% | 58% | 22% | 54% | 2% | 48% 34% 57% 49% 48% 57% | 46% | 35% | 41% | 35% | 54% | 51%
Don't Know/No Opinion 10% 8% 12% 10% 8% 5% 12% 9% 10% 7% 12% 9% 8% 8% 11% 9% 12% 8% 11% 9% 9% 12% 9% 8% 11% 6% 8%
Q21KEY. How serious a problem is each of the following to you and people like you here on Long Island? Very serious, somewhat serious, not very serious, or not at all serious? (ROTATE Q21-Q24)
Q21. The affordability of housing
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Very serious 70% 69% 72% 67% 73% 82% 71% 69% 61% 73% 66% | 71% | 76% 71% 65% 68% 76% 74% 73% 68% 68% 74% 55% 79% 80% 76% 66%
hat serious 23% 24% 22% 25% | 22% 15% 23% 26% 30% 22% | 26% | 23% | 20% [ 24% 26% 26% 15% 23% 22% 24% 25% 19% 37% 19% 13% 20% 27%
Total Serious 93% 93% 94% 92% | 95% | 97% 94% 95% | 91% | 95% | 92% | 94% | 96% | 95% 91% 94% 91% 97% 95% 92% 93% 93% 92% 98% 93% 96% 93%
Not very serious 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 7% 2% 3% 5% 5% 5% 7% 1% 3% 3% 5%
Not at all serious 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total Not Serious 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 8% 6% 9% 3% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7% 2% 4% 4% 7%
Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Q22. Energy costs
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Very serious 61% 60% 62% 64% | 58% 44% 67% 67% 65% | 47% | 70% | 68% | 42% | 60% 77% 62% 55% 56% 69% 55% 64% 69% 50% 51% 73% 62% 56%
hat serious 30% 31% 29% 27% | 34% 38% 28% 27% 29% | 43% | 23% | 22% | 43% | 32% 17% 32% 27% 27% 23% 35% 28% 25% 45% 36% 20% 28% 35%
Total Serious 91% 91% 91% 91% | 92% | 82% 95% 94% | 94% | 90% | 93% |90% | 85% | 92% 94% 94% 82% 83% 92% 90% 92% 94% 95% 87% 93% 90% 91%
Not very serious 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 16% 5% 3% 4% 8% 4% 8% 11% 6% 5% 4% 11% 15% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 12% 2% 9% 7%
Not at all serious 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 5% 1% 2%
Total Not Serious 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 17% 6% 6% 5% 9% 6% 10% | 14% 8% 5% 5% 13% 17% 8% 9% 7% 5% 6% 13% 7% 10% 9%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Q23. The quality of drinking water
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Very serious 51% 55% 48% 47% | 55% 53% 56% 49% 50% | 54% | 51% | 50% | 51% | 54% 48% 48% 74% 54% 56% 48% 50% 55% 42% 57% 52% 55% 49%
hat serious 27% 28% 26% 27% | 27% 25% 23% 31% 29% 26% | 28% | 28% | 25% | 27% 29% 29% 17% 26% 23% 31% 28% 28% 34% 22% 25% 28% 28%
Total Serious 78% 83% 74% 74% | 82% 78% 79% | 80% 79% | 80% | 79% | 78% | 76% | 81% 77% 77% 91% 80% 79% 79% 78% 83% 76% 79% 77% 83% 77%
Not very serious 13% 10% 16% 14% 12% 13% 12% 13% 14% 12% 13% | 13% | 15% 12% 14% 14% 4% 11% 11% 14% 15% 6% 20% 12% 11% 9% 15%
Not at all serious 7% 6% 8% 10% 4% 8% 9% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 4% 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 9% 8% 7%
Total Not Serious 20% 16% 24% 24% | 16% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 20% | 19% | 20% | 21% | 22% | 18% 22% 22% 8% 19% 20% 20% 22% 14% 24% 19% 20% 17% 22%
Don't know/Refi i 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0%
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Q24. Crime
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Very serious 61% 62% 60% 63% 59% 51% 63% 66% 64% 48% 74% | 64% | 43% 58% 80% 63% 55% 54% 68% 55% 67% 63% 61% 50% 65% 60% 58%
hat serious 29% 30% 29% 28% | 32% 39% 21% 29% 28% | 38% | 22% | 27% | 39% | 33% 16% 29% 38% 32% 22% 36% 28% 23% 32% 36% 28% 28% 33%
Total Serious 90% 92% 89% 91% 91% 90% 84% 95% 92% 86% 96% | 91% | 82% 91% 96% 92% 93% 86% 90% 91% 95% 86% 93% 86% 93% 88% 91%
Not very serious 7% 5% 9% 7% 8% 9% 12% 4% 6% 12% 3% 8% 14% 8% 3% 7% 4% 13% 8% 7% 5% 11% 5% 11% 5% 10% 8%
Not at all serious 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Total Not Serious 8% 7% 10% 9% 9% 10% 13% 5% 7% 14% 4% 9% | 17% 9% 4% 8% 6% 14% 9% 9% 6% 13% 6% 13% 6% 12% 9%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Q25. When you consider your overall cost of living today as compared to a year ago, have you had to cut back on some items in order to make ends meet, or have you continued to have the same lifestyle as you did a year ago, or are you living better than you were a year ago?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Cut back on some items in order to make ends meet 59% 57% 60% 58% | 60% 57% 57% 65% 56% | 46% | 70% | 62% | 51% | 53% 75% 58% 65% 59% 69% 51% 63% 60% 49% 51% 74% 70% 50%
Continued to have the same lifestyle as you did a year ago 33% 34% 32% 34% 32% 30% 36% 27% 40% 41% 27% | 32% | 37% 38% 22% 36% 24% 26% 24% 40% 29% 34% 49% 35% 17% 25% 41%
Living better than a year ago 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 13% 6% 7% 2% 11% 3% 6% 11% 8% 3% 5% 9% 15% 7% 7% 6% 6% 1% 12% 9% 5% 8%
Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Q26. Turning to a few current issues... Do you support or oppose President Biden’s recent decision to have the federal government cancel up to $20,000 of student loans for borrowers earning less than $125,000 annually if single, or $250,000 annually if filing jointly?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly support 31% 33% 29% 24% 37% 49% 29% 26% 22% 55% 11% | 24% | 63% 28% 11% 23% 49% 50% 29% 33% 19% 38% 31% 51% 39% 34% 30%
hat support 19% 17% 20% 16% | 22% 25% 14% 15% 22% 24% 11% | 21% | 23% | 25% 7% 19% 37% 15% 21% 18% 17% 20% 29% 20% 20% 24% 17%
Total Support 50% 50% 49% 40% | 59% | 74% | 43% | 41% | 44% | 79% | 22% | 45% | 86% | 53% 18% 42% 86% 65% 50% 51% 36% 58% 60% 71% 59% 58% 47%
hat oppose 8% 9% 7% 9% 7% 10% 7% 10% 7% 5% 11% | 10% | 4% 11% 8% 11% 4% 3% 7% 10% 11% 4% 9% 6% 5% 7% 10%
Strongly oppose 38% 37% 40% 47% 30% 15% 47% 45% 45% 12% 65% | 42% 5% 33% 74% 44% 4% 30% 41% 36% 51% 33% 26% 20% 30% 32% 42%
Total Oppose 46% 46% 47% 56% | 37% | 25% | 54% | 55% | 52% | 17% | 76% | 52% | 9% 44% 82% 55% 8% 33% 48% 46% 62% 37% 35% 26% 35% 39% 52%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Q27. New York State elimii J y bail for people facing misd and non-violent felony charges while giving judges some discretion to set bail for certain crimes involving guns and orders of protection. Do you support or oppose New York’s current bail law?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly support 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 13% 11% 8% 13% 22% 2% 7% 26% 9% 2% 8% 19% 19% 8% 13% 6% 10% 13% 20% 14% 13% 10%
hat support 19% 21% 16% 16% | 21% 33% 13% 13% 17% | 32% 8% 13% | 39% 18% 5% 18% 23% 20% 20% 18% 13% 18% 25% 28% 27% 15% 19%
Total Support 30% 32% 27% 27% | 33% | 46% | 24% | 21% | 30% | 54% | 10% | 20% | 65% | 27% 7% 26% 42% 39% 28% 31% 19% 28% 38% 48% 41% 28% 29%
hat oppose 13% 12% 15% 13% 15% 21% 11% 12% 10% 13% 9% 17% | 11% 18% 7% 12% 25% 11% 13% 14% 13% 14% 13% 14% 16% 14% 14%
Strongly oppose 51% 51% 52% 56% | 46% 24% 61% 63% 56% 25% | 78% | 58% | 13% [ 50% 85% 57% 23% 43% 56% 48% 65% 51% 42% 31% 39% 50% 52%
Total Oppose 64% 63% 67% 69% | 61% | 45% 72% 75% | 66% | 38% | 87% | 75% | 24% | 68% 92% 69% 48% 54% 69% 62% 78% 65% 55% 45% 55% 64% 66%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 9% 4% 3% 3% 8% 3% 5% 11% 5% 1% 4% 10% 7% 3% 7% 3% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 4%
Q28. Do you support or oppose a proposed ion pricing plan that would charge s a fee that could be between $17 and $23 to drive into Manhattan’s central business district?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly support 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 9% 2% 6% 10% 7% 0% 6% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 8% 9% 8% 7% 5%
hat support 12% 12% 12% 11% 14% 15% 16% 9% 11% 20% 6% 10% | 23% 11% 6% 14% 3% 14% 8% 16% 11% 9% 19% 14% 7% 9% 16%
Total Support 18% 17% 18% 18% | 19% | 20% | 22% 15% | 17% | 29% 8% 16% | 33% | 18% 6% 20% 9% 18% 12% 23% 15% 13% 27% 23% 15% 16% 21%
hat oppose 16% 17% 15% 14% 18% 20% 10% 16% 16% 21% 12% | 13% | 19% 16% 12% 17% 17% 12% 15% 16% 14% 18% 18% 16% 24% 10% 17%
Strongly oppose 60% 61% 60% 63% | 58% 55% 65% 64% 59% | 43% | 77% | 64% | 40% | 60% 77% 56% 68% 67% 68% 54% 65% 64% 45% 55% 56% 66% 59%
Total Oppose 76% 78% 75% 77% | 76% | 75% 75% | 80% 75% | 64% | 89% | 77% | 59% | 76% 89% 73% 85% 79% 83% 70% 79% 82% 63% 71% 80% 76% 76%
Don't know/Refi i 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 9% 7% 2% 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 9% 6% 5% 8% 4%
Q29. Did you vote in the 2020 election for President?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Yes 94% 95% 94% 93% | 96% 82% 96% 99% 99% | 95% | 97% | 92% | 92% | 94% 97% 97% 83% 89% 91% 97% 96% 96% 98% 90% 87% 97% 95%
No 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 18% 4% 1% 1% 5% 3% 8% 8% 6% 3% 3% 17% 11% 9% 3% 4% 4% 2% 10% 13% 3% 5%
fi i 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Q30. Who did you vote for in 2020?
County Gender A Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Joe Biden 48% 49% 47% 40% 56% 65% 39% 44% 50% 86% 13% | 40% | 92% 52% 8% 43% 87% 56% 43% 52% 34% 52% 64% 71% 59% 49% 48%
Donald Trump 44% 40% 47% 50% | 38% 28% 56% 49% | 44% 9% 80% | 49% | 2% 39% 85% 51% 7% 39% 52% 39% 60% 41% 34% 19% 34% 44% 45%
Anoth did 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Refused 6% 9% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 2% 7% 5% 5% 4%
Q31. Which lidate do you think was the legitimate winner of the 2020 presidential election?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Dem Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic| Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Joe Biden 67% 70% 64% 67% | 69% 80% 68% 60% 65% | 91% | 40% | 68% | 96% | 74% 36% 63% 94% 76% 62% 72% 54% 69% 80% 88% 71% 71% 70%
Donald Trump 24% 22% 27% 26% 22% 18% 22% 30% 27% 6% 47% | 24% 2% 19% 51% 28% 4% 17% 29% 21% 36% 23% 16% 8% 22% 21% 24%
Don't know/Refi 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 2% 10% 10% 8% 3% 13% 8% 2% 7% 13% 9% 2% 7% 9% 7% 10% 9% 4% 4% 7% 8% 6%
Q35. (If currently working or if worked prior to jemic) If you had your choice would you:
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Religion Income
Ind/O Afr Less than $50K-
Total | Nassau | Suffolk ™M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep th Lib Mod | Conserv | White | Amer/Black | Latino | Bachelors' | Bachelors'+ | Catholic | Prot | Jewish | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Work 100% at your office or company workplace 32% 31% 33% 36% | 28% 26% 30% 37% 37% 25% | 40% | 31% | 22% | 31% 42% 35% 24% 26% 41% 26% 38% 33% 24% 24% 46% 31% 31%
Have a hybrid schedule working at home some of the time | ., | o, 47% | 43% | 48% | 54% | 47% | 39% | 40% | 52% | 35% | 48% | 55% | 45% | 36% | 43% 49% 54% 40% 49% 42% | 45% | 35% | se% | 30% | 49% | 47%
and at the company workplace some of the time
Work entirely from home 19% 22% 17% 18% 21% 20% 21% 20% 14% 21% 20% | 17% | 22% 19% 18% 18% 27% 18% 17% 21% 19% 17% 34% 19% 19% 17% 20%
Refused 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 9% 2% 4% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 7% 2% 5% 3% 2%
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Nature of the Sample

Long Island Registered Voters

County

Nassau 50%

Suffolk 50%
Gender

M 46%

F 52%
Age

18-34 24%

35-49 21%

50-64 27%

65+ 24%
Party

Dem 36%

Rep 30%

Ind/Oth 32%
Political View

Lib 23%

Mod 46%

Conserv 28%
Ethnicity

White 61%

Afr Amer/Black 9%

Latino 15%
Education

Less than Bachelors' 42%

Bachelors'+ 56%
Religion

Catholic 45%

Prot 18%

Jewish 7%

Other 26%
Income

<$50K 11%

$50K-$100K 33%

$100K+ 56%

Newsday/Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
October 2 - 6, 2022
993 Long Island Registered Voters
MOE +/- 3.8%

This Newsday/Siena College survey was conducted October 2-6, 2022 by telephone calls in English to 993 registered voters in Long Island. Telephone sampling was conducted via a
stratified dual frame probability sample of landline (ASDE) and cell phone (Dynata) telephone numbers within Long Island weighted to reflect known population patterns. Data
was statistically adjusted by age, race/ethnicity, political party, regional vote pattern in the 2020 election, and gender to ensure representativeness. It has an overall margin of
error of + 3.8 percentage points including the design effects resulting from weighting. The Siena College Research Institute, directed by Donald Levy, Ph.D., conducts political,
economic, social, and cultural research primarily in NYS. SCRI, an independent, non-partisan research institute, subscribes to the American Association of Public Opinion Research
Code of Professional Ethics and Practices. For more information, call Donald Levy at (518) 783-2901. For survey crosstabs: https://scri.siena.edu/
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